



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HJI.3 /2019
Appellant : Sri Juhel Amin

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Principal, Krishna Bora B.Ed. College,

Lanka

Date of hearing : 18.11.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21 12 2020

The appellant Sri Juhel Amin is present.

Smti. Parinita Das, Advocate as authorized by the SPIO and Principal, Krishna Bora B.Ed College, Lanka is present.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 04.10.2017 under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Krishna Bora B.Ed College, Lanka seeking certain informations.

Seen the letter of Principal, Krishna Bora B.Ed College, Lanka bearing no. KBBEC/RTI/2562/18 dated 12.07.2018 which was addressed to the appellant Sri Juhel Amin. It was stated that the informations in respect of petition dated 04.10.2017 had been furnished vide letter no. KBBEC/RTI/2353/17 dated 14.12.2017. It was further stated that Krishna Bora B.Ed College is a private college and it does not come under the purview of RTI Act, 2005.

Seen the order of 1st appeal dated 29.03.2018 passed by the DC, Hojai and the 1st Appellate Authority. The order of the FAA reads as follows-

"Complainant present, respondent absent. It appears from the behaviors of respondent that he is not keen on providing information to the respondent. Inspite of clear order dated 05.12.2017, the respondent has tried to mislead the complainant & respondent by giving false/inappropriate information, hence the undersigned feels that the matter may be brought to the knowledge of management committee of K. Bora B.ED College & Registrar Guwahati University as well as NCTE to take necessary step in providing requisite information to the complainant. In case of non-compliance he may approach State Information Commission."

Seen the 2^{nd} appeal petition dated 26.12.2018. The appellant submits that even after order of FAA the Principal of Krishna Bora B.Ed College did not provide him with actual sought for informations and as such preferred 2^{nd} appeal before the Commission.

Seen the RTI petition dated 04.10.2017. The appellant sought informations in respect of three items which are very much a matter of record and it appears that there is no reason why these sought for informations could not be provided with. The appellant sought informations on the following points-

- 1. Copy of leaves of register showing the number of students who got admitted in Krishna Bora B.Ed College during the month of September, 2016-2017.
- 2. Copy of attendance register of students for the period 2016-2017.
- 3. Is there any provision for evening classes in Krishna Bora B.Ed College or not.

The learned Advocate of the Respondent is shown the RTI petition dated 04.10.2017 and subsequent correspondences from the DC, Hojai and this Commission. Shown the order of the FAA also. She also admits that informations which are part of record will be provided with. She also informs orally that there is no evening shift of classes in the college.

In view of the above, the Commission likes to pass order that the SPIO, o/o the Krishna Bora B.Ed College, Lanka will furnish the sought for informations to-the-point to the appellant within 15 days of receipt of this order. If there is no provision for evening shift of classes that may also be informed to the appellant.

The 2nd appeal dated 26.12.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HJI.3 /2019 Copy to:

Dtd.21.12.2020

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Principal, Krishna Bora B.Ed. College, Lanka, Hojai, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ office of the Deputy Commissioner, Hojai, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Juhel Amin, S/o- Siraj Uddin, Vill- Sabajpur, PO/PS- Murajhar Bazar, Pin- 782 439, Dist.- Hajai, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission